
From: Robert Daniels  
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 1:52 PM 
To: Lori Stelzer <LStelzer@Venicegov.com> 
Cc: Edward Lavallee <ELavallee@Venicegov.com>; Dave Persson ‐ Persson & Cohen 
<dpersson@swflgovlaw.com>; John Holic <JHolic@Venicegov.com>; Bridle Oaks Barbara Viaene 
<barbara.viaene@yahoo.com>; Lansing, Jim <jjak5557@gmail.com>; Bob Mudge 
<bmudge@venicegondolier.com>; Earle Kimel (earle.kimel@heraldtribune.com) 
<earle.kimel@heraldtribune.com>; City Council <CityCouncil@Venicegov.com>; Joe Welch 
<JWelch@Venicegov.com> 
Subject: Fwd: Capri Isles Bridge Inspection Report 

 
Lori please this bridge on our June 12 Council Agenda under new business. 
City Manager to provide council with a status report for councils discussion and proposed action. 
Council needs cost to repair or replace and proposed funding. 
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Vice Mayor, Bob Daniels 
 

 
From: Robert Daniels 
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 1:37:00 PM 
To: Judy Gamel 
Subject: Fwd: Capri Isles Bridge Inspection Report  
  
Please print off and place in my office. Thanks 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Vice Mayor, Bob Daniels 
 

 
From: Robert Daniels 
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 12:49:12 PM 
To: Waterford Development Pam Schierberg; Sawgrass Community Dick Longo; Bridle Oaks Barbara 
Viaene; Bridle Oaks Kathy Eifesle; Pinebrook Ron Doering; Tom Pendergrass; Sandy and Ted L Caiazza 
Subject: Fwd: Capri Isles Bridge Inspection Report  
  
Fyi 
 
 
The state has funded $1 million to fix this bridge. EST are about $3 million. We are asking state 
to fund 50%,. Unfortunately this is the first time our council was informed of this issue from 
Engineering. We had other ways of funding this years ago . 
 
Sincerely, 



 
Vice Mayor, Bob Daniels 
 

 
From: Robert Daniels 
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 12:42:33 PM 
To: ggiles@venicegondolier.com; Bob Mudge 
Subject: Fwd: Capri Isles Bridge Inspection Report  
  
 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Vice Mayor, Bob Daniels 
 

 
From: John Holic 
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 9:09:46 AM 
To: Kathleen Weeden; City Council 
Cc: Edward Lavallee; Judy Gamel; Lori Stelzer; Brendalee Westlake; John Veneziano; Linda Senne; Al 
Maio (amaio@scgov.net) 
Subject: Re: Capri Isles Bridge Inspection Report  
  
Ed, 
I think this is the type of capital project that may have been acceptable for the CRP program and 
we should follow through with an attempted application. Just because county staff has indicated 
that the CRP is currently unfunded, they are not the decision makers for future funding. I have 
copied Commissioner Maio so that he is aware of our pending applicartion. 
Thanks, 
John 
 
Get Outlook for iOS 

 
From: Kathleen Weeden 
Sent: Friday, May 25, 2018 8:42:45 AM 
To: City Council 
Cc: Edward Lavallee; Judy Gamel; Lori Stelzer; Brendalee Westlake; John Veneziano; Linda Senne 
Subject: RE: Capri Isles Bridge Inspection Report  
  
Dear Mayor & Council, 
  
Attached are the primary documents related to Capri Isles Bridge.   As you will note the bridge deficiency 
letter was received by Public Works on 10/5/2017 (bond was voted on 11/6/16).  Upon receipt of this 
letter, copies of previous bridge reports were researched and FDOT was contacted for missing reports.  
 Sarasota County was consulted to provide estimate for bridge rehabilitation up to replacement as the 
most conservative estimate and an opportunity presented itself to apply for State Legislature Funds for 
the bridge.  These funds are a direct appropriation by the State Legislature passed through FDOT which 



expedites the funding process.  Based on conversations with MPO staff, MPO funding would put us at 
the end of the new 5th year and since this is an off‐system bridge, the priority would be lower.  Since the 
road segment is included in the road bond list, the surface infrastructure and related bridge 
repairs/upgrades were determined to be an eligible Road Bond expense by bond council.  A conceptual 
review of the bridge condition is currently being conducted by a structural engineering firm and a better 
estimate of required work and cost will be available in the next few weeks.   
  
Thank you, 
  
Kathleen 
  
  
Kathleen J. Weeden, PE, CFM, LEED AP 
City Engineer 
401 W. Venice Avenue 
Venice, FL  34285 
941‐882‐7409 
941‐441‐7285 cell 
  
Kathleen 
Do you have access to a copy of the bridge report? If yes, could you please forward a copy to the 
Council?  Thank you 
  
From: Robert Daniels  
Sent: Tuesday, May 22, 2018 10:26 PM 
To: Edward Lavallee <ELavallee@Venicegov.com> 
Cc: City Council <CityCouncil@Venicegov.com>; Dave Hutchinson <Dave@mympo.org>; Lori Stelzer 
<LStelzer@Venicegov.com>; Judy Gamel <JGamel@Venicegov.com>; Lorraine Anderson 
<LAnderson@Venicegov.com>; Lenox E. Bramble <LBramble@Venicegov.com> 
Subject: Capri Isles Bridge Inspection Report 
  
Ed, please provide council with a copy of this FDOT bridge report and copies of any 
communications.  
Any questions please call me. Bob 
  
Sincerely, 
  
Vice Mayor, Bob Daniels 
  

 


